

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALS C. IFENATUORA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHANIE D. TAYLOR
WEST VIRGINIA COLLEGE OF
LAW
SUPREME COURT LITIGATION
CLINIC
WVU Law Center
One Law Center Drive
Morgantown, WV 26506

LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG
Counsel of Record
TARA STUCKEY MORRISSEY
RICHARD M. RE
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
lrosenberg@jonesday.com

FEBRUARY 6, 2014

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLES OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. WHETHER <i>TEAGUE</i> APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFENDANTS, PARTICULARLY WHEN RAISING INEFFECTIVE-ASSISTANCE CLAIMS, IS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION WARRANT- ING CERTIORARI	11
II. <i>TEAGUE</i> SHOULD NOT APPLY TO FEDERAL DEFENDANTS, AT LEAST WHEN RAISING INEFFECTIVE- ASSISTANCE CLAIMS IN THEIR FIRST POST-CONVICTION ACTION	16
A. Federal Review Of Federal Con- victions Does Not Implicate Comi- ty Interests	16
B. Finality Interests Do Not Support <i>Teague's</i> Application To Ineffec- tive-Assistance Claims, At Least When First Raised on Collateral Review	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
III. <i>PADILLA</i> ESTABLISHED A “WATER-SHED” RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE AND SO SHOULD NOT BE SUBJECT TO <i>TEAGUE</i>	27
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (June 14, 2013).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Sept. 9, 2013)	7a
APPENDIX C: Writ of Coram Noris (Apr. 27, 2010)	8a
APPENDIX D: Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland (Jan. 21, 1992)	9a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1103 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	25, 26
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	10, 12, 13, 17
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 254 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	12
<i>Delgado v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947).....	28
<i>Duncan v. United States</i> , 552 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	16
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	11, 27, 28
<i>Gilberti v. United States</i> , 917 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993).....	17
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011).....	25
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	25, 26
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Louisaire v. Muller</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	7
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012).....	18, 19, 20, 23
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012).....	29, 30
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reina-Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 655 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Santos-Sanchez v. United States</i> , No. 5:06-cv-153, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95442 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 24, 2011)	14, 17
<i>Solem v. Stumes</i> , 465 U.S. 638 (1984).....	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 572 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2009).....	22, 23
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013).....	20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656, 665 (2001).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 444 F. App'x 629 (4th Cir. 2011)(per curiam)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 346 F.3d 1365 (5th Cir. 2003)(per curiam) ...	22, 23
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 394 F.3d 543 (7th Cir. 2005)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Ifenatuorah</i> , No. 96-cr-0088 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2013)	8
<i>United States v. Lillard</i> , 354 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2003)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 431 F.3d 313 (8th Cir. 2005)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 139 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 1998)	10, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 430 F.3d 317 (6th Cir. 2005)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Mathur</i> , 685 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. 2012)	10, 22, 28
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 350 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2003)	21, 23
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 894 F. Supp. 534 (D. Mass. 1995)	13
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Cervantes</i> , 282 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>United States v. Swindall</i> , 107 F.3d 831 (11th Cir. 1997)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Thornton</i> , 327 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2003)	21, 23
<i>United States v. Trestyn</i> , 646 F.3d 732 (10th Cir. 2011)	22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Wyatt</i> , 561 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2009)	21, 23
<i>Valentine v. United States</i> , 488 F.3d 325 (2007)	14, 17
<i>Van Daalwyk v. United States</i> , 21 F.3d 179 (7th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	28
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	16
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226	7, 27
18 U.S.C. § 2255	14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	13
28 U.S.C. § 2255	12, 13, 14, 19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jennifer H. Berman, Comment, <i>Padilla v. Kentucky: Overcoming Teague’s “Watershed” Exception to Non-Retroactivity</i> , 15 U. Penn. J. Con. L. 667 (2012).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Regulating The Plea-Bargaining Market: From Caveat Emptor To Consumer Protection</i> , 99 Cal. L. Rev. 1117 (2011).....	28
Duncan Fulton, Comment, <i>Emergence of a Deportation Gideon?: The Impact of Padilla v. Kentucky on Right to Counsel Jurisprudence</i> , 86 Tul. L. Rev. 219 (2011).....	29
Christopher N. Lasch, <i>The Future of Teague Retroactivity, or “Redressability,” after Danforth v. Minnesota: Why Lower Courts Should Give Retroactive Effect to New Constitutional Rules of Criminal Procedure in Postconviction Proceedings</i> , 46 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1 (2009)	13
James S. Liebman & Randy Hertz, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> § 22A.6 (Supp. 1993).....	13
Margaret Love & Gabriel J. Chin, <i>The “Major Upheaval” of Padilla v. Kentucky: Extending the Right to Counsel to the Collateral Consequences of Conviction</i> , 25 Crim. Just. 36 (2010).....	28
Robert E. Scott & William J. Stuntz, <i>Plea Bargaining as Contract</i> , 101 Yale L. J. 1909 (1992).....	29
Sup. Ct. Rule 10(c).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

U.S. Department of Justice, *Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics*, Table 5.22.2010, available at <http://www.albany.edu./sourcebook/pdf/t5222010.pdf> 30
